

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

TRUSTEES OF SPRINGFIELD NORMAL SCHOOL.

CHAP. 147 nineteen hundred nine, is further amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the eighth line and inserting the words 'eighteen hundred;' and by striking out the words "fourteen hundred and fifty" in the ninth line and inserting in the place thereof the words "fifteen hundred;" and by striking out all of the section after the word "Penobscot" in the eleventh line, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 11. Said court shall be held at such place as the city of Bangor shall provide and said city shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money and provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same, for which there shall be paid from the county of Penobscot, as rental in quarterly payments, the sum of one thousand dollars annually. The salaries of the judge and clerk thereof which are hereby fixed at eighteen hundred dollars and fifteen hundred dollars, respectively, to be paid quarterly, with all other expenses of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Approved March 29, 1915.

Chapter 147.

An Act to Repeal Chapter Two Hundred Fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred Eighty-seven, Entitled, "An Act to Grant Special Powers to School District Number Three, in the Town of Springfield," and Further, to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Fightyone of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred One, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Trustees of Springfield Normal School,"

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Chapter two hundred fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven, including all amendments thereof and additions thereto, is hereby repealed.

Section 2. Chapter two hundred eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred one, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Pitt H. Jones, Ralph Scribner, Lysander W. Trask, James A. Reed, Nye C. Whiting, Philo Bearce, George I. Hebb, Ira Ralph Averill and the superintending school committee of the town of Springfield and their associates and successors are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of Eastern Maine Institution and by that name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, make such by-laws not repugnant to the laws of the State of Maine as they may deem expedient for the man-

Suitable place shall be furnished for holding court.

—salarles of judge and clerk.

Ch. 215, P. & S. Laws 1887, repealed.

Ch. 281, P. & S. Laws. 1901, amended.

Incorporators.

--corporate name.

-rights and privileges.

492

agement of their affairs, take and hold real and personal estate CHAP. 147 to the amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, the income thereof to be used to promote education.'

The board of trustees shall be eleven and of this Board of trustees, of Section 2. number the superintending school committee of the town of Springfield, and each of them, during their term of office, shall always be members. The remaining eight and their successors shall be those named in section one of this act.

Section 3. The board of trustees may, by a majority ballot, Duties, fill all vacancies that may arise by reason of vacancies in the board, excepting vacancies in the board of superintending school board. committee; the board shall organize by the choice of a president, treasurer and secretary and all other necessary officers, by a majority ballot. They shall choose all necessary teachers and shall have charge of the management and educational work of this institution; and they are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, rights and immunities incident to similar corporations and institutions, and they may appoint suitable committees from the members of the board who shall have general care and supervision of the institution and its work.

Section 4. A majority of the board of trustees shall constitute a quorum at any meeting of the board for the election of officers and for transacting business.

Section 5. The treasurer shall give an indemnity bond in such sum as the trustees may require, to be put into the keeping of the town treasurer of said town of Springfield, for the faithful performance of his duties and for the proper care and custody of all moneys held by him, from time to time.

Section 6. The board of trustees shall hold their annual meetings at such place and time as is provided in the by-laws. Special meetings of the board may be held from time to time on the call of the president, and may be called by either the president or the secretary of the board, by giving three days' notice thereof in writing to each member of the trustees.

Section 7. Whatever sum of money the inhabitants of the town of Springfield shall raise to expend for the maintenance of a free high school as provided by law, shall be appropriated and expended by said board of trustees for the support and maintenance of said Eastern Maine Institute. Said board of trustees may fix the amount of tuition to be charged scholars attending said school residing beyond the limits of said town of Springfield and said Eastern Maine Institute shall be entitled to the same state aid, on account of the money so raised by

Board trustees, or posed.

and powers privileges

-quorum.

-treasurer shall give bond.

—annual and special meetings.

Town appropriation, how expended.

-fix tuition.

CHAP. 148 said town of Springfield and also on account of the money received for tuition and expended, that it would be entitled to if the same were expended for a free high school.

> Section 8. The treasurer of said Eastern Maine Institute shall make and file a statement of the moneys received and expended during each year, one to be recorded in the town clerk's office and another to be given to the treasurer of said town of Springfield.

> Section 9. All books and records of said Eastern Maine Institute are to be open to the inspection of any of the citizens of said town of Springfield.

> > Approved March 29, 1915

Chapter 148.

An Act to Amend Section Four of Chapter Four Hundred Eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred One, Entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the York Harbor Village Corporation."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section four of chapter four hundred eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred one, entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the York Harbor Village Corporation" is hereby stricken out and in lieu thereof the following is substituted;

'Section 4. On or before the first day of July annually, beginning in nineteen hundred fifteen, the town of York shall appropriate and pay over to the York Harbor Village Corporation a sum of money computed as follows: From the annual appropriation raised by town taxation on the estates within said corporation for the preceding year shall be deducted said corporation's proportional part, based on valuation, of the whole annual town levy for said preceding year for state, county and school taxes, the salaries of town officers, and for reduction of the town debt existing at the end of the fiscal year nineteen hundred fifteen and interest charges thereon; and fifty-five per centum of the sum thus determined, after also deducting the corporation's proportion of town obligations for hydrants and street lights, shall be said sum to be annually paid over to said corporation as herein provided; but any sum so determined shall not in any year exceed six thousand dollars. Said sum shall be expended by said corporation for its corporate purposes and duties and payment thereof to the corporation shall relieve said town of all town charges within said corporation except for street lighting, hydrant service, public schools and public health,

—statement.

Ch. 481, Sec. 4, P. & S. Laws 1901, amended.

Money to be paid over by town to the York Harbor Village Corporation.

-expenditure of money,